CH \$565.00 398293

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM459050

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABC Funding, LLC		05/04/2015	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tivoli Audio, LLC
Street Address:	745 ATLANTIC AVENUE, 8TH FLR.
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02111
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

3	3982933	THE CONNECTOR	
B		1112 001414201011	
Registration Number:	3975835	MODEL TEN	
Registration Number:	3949250	MODEL 10	
Registration Number:	3152249	ISONGBOOK	
Registration Number:	3308351	TIVOLI AUDIO SIMPLE. ELEGANT. AFFORDABLE	
Registration Number:	3265836	SATELLITEWORKS	
Registration Number:	3077951	SATELLITECOMBO	
Registration Number:	3081009	MODEL SATELLITE	
Registration Number: 2	2979720	IPAL	
Registration Number: 2	2979719	SONGBOOK	
Registration Number: 2	2811685	PORTABLE AUDIO LABORATORY	
Registration Number: 2	2811683	PAL	
Registration Number: 2	2841416	RADIOWORKS	
Registration Number:	3824615	TIVOLI AUDIO	
Registration Number:	3881847	NETWORKS	
Registration Number:	3293089	IYIYI	
Registration Number:	3293088	SPACEPHASE	
Registration Number:	3290094	MODEL SUBWOOFER	
Registration Number:	3290092	MODEL CD	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006253 FRAME: 0783

900436447

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3293086	MODEL THREE
Registration Number:	3293084	MODEL TWO
Registration Number:	3293081	MODEL ONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179518000

Email: jennifer.kagan@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Kagan, Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	120745-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Kagan, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/jenniferkagan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Summit Partners - Tivoli - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Summit Partners - Tivoli - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Summit Partners - Tivoli - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=Summit Partners - Tivoli - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006253 FRAME: 0784

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May 4, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and among Tivoli Audio, LLC ("Grantor"), and ABC Funding, LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of May 15, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Tivoli Audio, LLC, as borrower ("Borrower"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (each of such Lenders, together with its successors and permitted assigns, is referred to hereinafter as a "Lender"), and pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement") executed by Grantor and delivered to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into the certain Trademark Security Agreement dated May 15, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for the benefit of the Lenders.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including without limitation those trademark registrations and applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2012, at Reel/Frame 4787/0517;

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent desires to terminate all such security interests, and to execute and deliver to Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be reasonably necessary to release the security interests relating to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and relinquishes and releases unto Grantor the continuing security interest in and to, and lien on, the Trademark Collateral and otherwise assigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent or the Lenders may have in, to or under to the Trademark Collateral in order to revest in Grantor full and unencumbered title to said Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

 $\{M0785768.1 \}$

6631848v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006253 FRAME: 0785

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first written above.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

ABC FUNDING, LLC

By: Summit Partners, L.P.

Its: Manager

By: Summit Master Company, LLC

Its: General Partner

Ву

Name: Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations/Applications

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Borrower	3982933	THE CONNECTOR
Borrower	3975835	MODEL TEN
Borrower	3949250	MODEL 10
Borrower	3152249	ISONGBOOK
Borrower	3308351	TIVOLI AUDIO SIMPLE. ELEGANT. AFFORDABLE.
Borrower	3265836	SATELLITEWORKS
Borrower	3077951	SATELLITECOMBO
Borrower	3081009	MODEL SATELLITE
Borrower	2979720	IPAL
Borrower	2979719	SONGBOOK
Borrower	2811685	PORTABLE AUDIO LIBRARY
Borrower	2811683	PAL
Borrower	2841416	RADIOWORKS
Borrower	3824615	TIVOLI AUDIO
Borrower	3881847	NETWORKS
Borrower	3293089	IYIYI
Borrower	3293088	SPACEPHASE
Borrower	3290094	MODEL SUBWOOFER
Borrower	3290092	MODEL CD
Borrower	3293086	MODEL THREE
Borrower	3293084	MODEL TWO
Borrower	3293081	MODEL ONE

Applications:

	APPLICATION	
OWNER	NUMBER	TRADEMARK

None

{M0785768.1 }

6631848v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006253 FRAME: 0787

OTHER TRADEMARKS:

Registrations:

DEMARK
AUDIO
AUDIO
esGO
DEMARK
GO
AUDIO
AUDIO
AUDIO
\ 1

{M0785768.1 }

6631848v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006253 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 01/23/2018